IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

DUANE OWEN

Appellant,

v.

Case No. SC07-650 Lower Tribunal No.84-4014 CF

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

RESPONSE TO HABEAS PETITION

BILL McCOLLUM ATTORNEY GENERAL

CELIA TERENZIO
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
Florida Bar No. 0656879
1515 N. Flagler Dr. Suite 900
West Palm Beach Fl. 33401
Telephone: (561) 837-5000
Facsimile: (561) 837-5099

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
PROCEDUAL HISTORY 1
ARGUMENT2
ISSUE I
PETITIONER'S CLAIM THAT APPELLATE COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILING TO CHALLENGE THE STATES' IMPEACHMENT OF A DEFENSE EXPERT IS WITHOUT MERIT
ISSUE II
PETITIONER'S CLIAM THAT APPELLATE COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILING TO CHALLENGE THE ADMISSIBILITY OF HEARSAY AT THE PENALTY PHASE IS WITHOUT MERIT
ISSUE III
PETITIONER HAS FAILED TO ESTABLSIH THAT HE IS ENTITLED TO RESENTENCING FOR HIS NON-CAPITAL OFFENSES
CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Atkins v. Dugger</u> , 541 So. 2d 1165 (Fla.1989) 1
<u>Campbell v. State</u> , 679 So. 2d 720 (Fla. 1996)
<u>Dailey v. State</u> , 32 Fla. L. Weekly S293
<u>Powers v State</u> , 605 So. 2d 856 2
<u>Clark v. State</u> , 613 So. 2d 412 (Fla.1992)
<u>Duncan v. State</u> , 619 So. 2d 279 (Fla.1993)
<u>Elledge v. State</u> , 706 So. 2d 1340 (Fla. 1997)
<u>Finney v. State</u> , 660 So. 2d 674 (Fla.1995)
<u>Freeman v. State</u> , 761 So. 2d 1055 (Fla. 2000)
<u>Gammon v. State</u> , 858 So. 2d 357 (Fla. 1ts DCA 2003)
<u>Gore v. State</u> , 2007 WL.1932061 (Fla. July 5, 2007)
<u>Haliburton</u> , 691 So. 2d at 470
<u>Hardwick</u> , 648 So. 2d at 104
<pre>Henry v. State 574 So. 2d 66 (Fla. 1991)</pre>

Hudson v. State,
708 So. 2d 256 (Fla.1998)
Jones v. Barnes,
463 U.S. 745 (1983)
463 U.S. 745 (1983)
Knight v. State,
394 So. 2d 997 (Fla.1981)
394 SO. Zu 997 (Fla.1901)
Medina v. Dugger,
586 So. 2d 317 (Fla.1991)
Moore v. State,
820 So. 2d 199 (Fla. 2002)
Nelms v. State,
596 So. 2d 441 (Fla. 1992)
Owen v. State,
862 So. 2d 687 (Fla. 2003)
Owen v. State,
<u>Owen v. State</u> , 864 So. 2d 557
Pope v. Wainwright,
496 So. 2d 798 (Fla.1986)
Provenzano v. Dugger,
561 So. 2d 541 (Fla. 1990)
Rhodes v. State,
547 So. 2d 1201 (Fla.1989)
<u>Rodriguez v. State</u> , 753 So. 2d 29 (Fla. 2000)
753 So. 2d 29 (Fla. 2000)
Dutherford II Moore
Rutherford v. Moore, 774 So. 2d 637 (Fla. 2000)
//4 SO. 2d 63/ (F1a. 2000)
Smith v. State,
537 So. 2d 982 (Fla. 1989)
55, 55, 56, 56, 765, (114, 176),
Stano v. State,
473 So. 2d 1282 (Fla.1985)
Stevens v. State,

552 So. 2d 1082 (Fla. 1989)	2
Tompkins v. State,	
502 So. 2d 415 (Fla.1986)	3, 4
Waterhouse v. State,	
596 So. 2d 1008 (Fla.1992)	3
350 BO. Zu 1000 (Fia.1552)
